
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 14-5297

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CRAIG FOR U.S. SENATE; LARRY CRAIG,
INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS TREASURER OF CRAIG FOR U.S. SENATE,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Lisa J. Stevenson
Deputy General Counsel – Law

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel

Robert W. Bonham III
Senior Attorney

Kevin P. Hancock
Attorney

April 9, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND RULES	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The U.S. Senate’s Ban on the Personal Use of Campaign Funds...	2
B. FECA’s Ban on the Personal Use of Campaign Funds.....	3
C. The FEC’s Regulation Defining Personal Use and Interpretive Guidance	3
D. The Commission’s Advisory Opinions Stating When Campaign Funds May Be Used for Legal Expenses.....	5
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
A. The Federal Election Commission	6
B. Larry Craig and the Craig Committee.....	7
C. Craig’s Arrest for Disorderly Conduct and Guilty Plea.....	8
D. Craig Admitted to the Senate Ethics Committee That He Was Arrested for Purely Personal Conduct Unrelated to the Performance of His Official Senate Duties	8
E. Craig Used Campaign Funds to Attempt to Withdraw His Guilty Plea	9
F. Craig Continued Spending Campaign Funds Despite Warnings by the Senate Ethics Committee	11
G. FEC Administrative Proceedings.....	13

H.	District Court Proceedings	14
1.	The District Court’s Denial of Craig’s Motion to Dismiss	14
2.	The District Court’s Grant of the FEC’s Motion for Summary Judgment	16
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
	ARGUMENT	21
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT CRAIG CONVERTED CAMPAIGN FUNDS TO HIS PERSONAL USE	21
A.	<i>Minnesota v. Craig</i> Involved Allegations Relating to Craig’s Personal Misconduct and Not His Officeholder Duties	21
B.	Craig Has Abandoned the Main Liability Argument He Made to the District Court and Now Improperly Asserts a Meritless New Argument Regarding the Applicable Legal Standard That This Court Should Not Consider	22
C.	The District Court Correctly Found That It Is Irrelevant Whether Craig’s Personal Offense Resulted in Negative Consequences That Motivated Him to Try to Withdraw His Guilty Plea	25
1.	The Post-Offense Consequences and Craig’s Subjective Motivations Were Not at Issue in His Legal Proceedings..	27
2.	The Post-Offense Consequences and Craig’s Subjective Motivations Were Not Officeholder “Duties”	28
D.	The District Court’s Ruling Is Consistent with the FEC Advisory Opinions on Which Craig Now Relies	30

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ORDERING CRAIG TO DISGORGE THE PROCEEDS OF HIS WRONGDOING TO THE UNITED STATES TREASURY AND PAY A CIVIL PENALTY	33
A.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Ordering Craig to Disgorge the Funds He Converted to the U.S. Treasury	34
1.	Craig Has Forfeited His Objection to the Destination of His Disgorged Funds by Failing to Raise It in the District Court.....	34
2.	The District Court Reasonably Chose Not to Order Craig to Disgorge Funds to the Essentially Defunct Craig Committee, Which Craig Controls	35
3.	The Remedy of Disgorgement Required Craig to Give Up His Ill-Gotten Gains, But It Did Not Require That Those Funds Be Returned to the Craig Committee....	39
4.	The District Court’s Disgorgement Order Was Not Punitive, But FECA Would Authorize It Even if It Was ...	41
5.	The Disgorgement Order Did Not Violate the First Amendment.....	42
B.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Ordering Craig to Pay a Civil Penalty That Was Less Than 12 Percent of the Amount the Court Could Have Ordered Defendants to Pay ...	44
1.	The Civil Penalty Is Necessary to Punish Craig’s Offense	44
2.	The Civil Penalty Is Necessary to Deter Craig and Others from Future Offenses	45
3.	The Civil Penalty Is Necessary to Reflect Craig’s Lack of Good Faith Effort to Avoid a Clear Violation of FECA	47

4. The Civil Penalty Reflects That Craig Profited..... 50

5. The Civil Penalty Reflects Craig’s Ability to Pay..... 51

6. The Civil Penalty Reflects That Craig Injured Public
Confidence in Government and the Campaign
Finance System 51

7. The Civil Penalty Reflects That Craig Injured His
Contributors 52

8. The Civil Penalty Is Necessary to Vindicate the
Authority of the FEC and to Promote
Conciliation over Litigation..... 52

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CALCULATION OF THE AMOUNT
CRAIG SPENT IN VIOLATION OF THE STATUTE WAS NOT
CLEAR ERROR..... 53

CONCLUSION..... 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	43
<i>Corson & Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	22
<i>FEC v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Employees–P.E.O.P.L.E. Qualified</i> , No. 88-3208, 1991 WL 241892 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 1991).....	51
<i>FEC v. Comm. of 100 Democrats</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1993)	52-53
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 869 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1989)	34, 50-52
<i>FEC v. Gus Savage for Congress ’82 Comm.</i> , 606 F. Supp. 541 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....	47
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n</i> , 457 F. Supp. 1102 (D.D.C. 1978)	47
<i>FEC v. NRA</i> , 553 F. Supp. 1331 (D.D.C. 1983).....	52
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , --- U.S. ---, 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	44-45
<i>Hampton v. Vilsack</i> , 685 F.3d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Long v. Howard Univ.</i> , 550 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Minnesota v. Craig</i> , No. 27 CR 07-043231, 2007 WL 2892651 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Oct. 4, 2007).....	8-9
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	43
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of WorldCom, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006)	36

<i>Potter v. District of Columbia</i> , 558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	22-23
<i>Richison v. Ernest Grp., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Salazar ex rel. Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 602 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	23
<i>SEC v. Blavin</i> , 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985).....	36, 40-41
<i>SEC v. Brody</i> , No. 99-2579, 1999 WL 1425401 (D.D.C. Oct. 1, 1999).....	36-37
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006)	36
<i>SEC v. Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.</i> , No. 02-0090, 2002 WL 479836 (D.D.C. Jan. 29, 2002).....	36
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	33
* <i>SEC v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997)	35-37, 40
<i>SEC v. Levine</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2007)	54-55
<i>SEC v. Lorin</i> , 869 F. Supp. 1117 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	37
<i>SEC v. One or More Unknown Traders</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2010)	45
<i>SEC v. Stern</i> , No. 91-2459, 1993 WL 13380 (D.D.C. Jan. 11, 1993).....	37
* <i>SEC v. Whittemore</i> , 659 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	34, 40, 53-54
<i>Shirey v. Devine</i> , 670 F.2d 1188 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	53
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	41, 45
<i>United States v. ITT Cont'l Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975)	46

* Authorities upon which the FEC chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

United States v. Sussman, 709 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2013) 36

Statutes and Regulations

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155,
§ 301, 116 Stat. 81 4

FECA Amendments of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-187, § 113,
93 Stat. 1339 (1980)..... 3

Federal Election Campaign Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-46..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30101(5)-(6) 7

52 U.S.C. § 30102(a) 7

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(1)-(2)..... 7

52 U.S.C. § 30103(d)(1) 8

52 U.S.C. § 30104..... 50

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) 6

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a) 6

52 U.S.C. § 30107(e) 6

52 U.S.C. § 30108(a)(1)-(2)..... 6

52 U.S.C. § 30108(c) 6

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... 6

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)-(2)..... 6

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 13

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)..... 14

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i)	42
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(5)(A)	42
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....	6, 14
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)	42
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(B)	18, 33
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(C)	50
52 U.S.C. § 30114(a)(2).....	23-24
*52 U.S.C. § 30114(b)	13, 24, 33
52 U.S.C. § 30114(b)(2)	22, 28
11 C.F.R. § 102.3(a)(1)	8
11 C.F.R. § 111.24(a)(1)	33
*11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)	3-4
11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(i)	3
11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(i)(E).....	29
11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(ii)	4
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(5).....	53
Fed. R. App. P. 28(d)	13
 <i>Legislative History</i>	
148 Cong. Rec. S1991-02 (daily ed. Mar. 18, 2002).....	4
S. Rep. No. 96-319 (1979).....	3

Administrative Materials

AO 1995-23 (Shays), 1995 WL 437686 (July 20, 1995)	5
AO 1996-24 (Cooley), 1996 WL 419823 (June 27, 1996).....	31
AO 1997-12 (Costello), 1997 WL 529598 (Aug. 15, 1997)	31-32
AO 1998-01 (Hilliard), 1998 WL 108618 (Feb. 27, 1998)	31-32
AO 2001-09 (Kerrey), 2001 WL 844352 (July 17, 2001).....	31-32
AO 2003-17 (Treffinger), 2003 WL 21894954 (July 25, 2003)	5
AO 2005-11 (Cunningham), 2005 WL 2470825 (Sept. 26, 2005).....	5
*AO 2006-35 (Kolbe), 2007 WL 419188 (Jan. 26, 2007).....	5, 10
AO 2008-07 (Vitter), 2008 WL 4265321 (Sept. 9, 2008)	31-32, 48
AO 2009-10 (Visclosky), 2009 WL 1811018 (June 18, 2009)	5
AO 2009-12 (Coleman), 2009 WL 1904617 (June 26, 2009).....	5
AO 2009-20 (Visclosky for Congress), 2009 WL 2850351 (Aug. 28, 2009)	5
AO 2011-07 (Fleischmann), 2011 WL 2163318 (May 26, 2011).....	5
AO 2013-11 (Miller), 2013 WL 6022101 (Oct. 31, 2013).....	5, 30-31
<i>In re Durkee</i> Conciliation Agreement (Dec. 12, 2014), http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/15044365117.pdf	39
<i>In re Free</i> Conciliation Agreement (Sept. 23, 2008), http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/28044212013.pdf	39
<i>In re Istook</i> Conciliation Agreement (Sept. 25, 2008), http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/28044212385.pdf	39

<i>In re McCrosson, Jr.</i> Conciliation Agreement (Nov. 8, 2012), http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/14044362854.pdf	39
<i>In re Meeks</i> Conciliation Agreement (Feb. 4, 2008), http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/000EC959.pdf	39
<i>In re Sohn</i> Conciliation Agreement (July 21, 2010), http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/10044274264.pdf	39
* <i>Personal Use of Campaign Funds</i> , 60 Fed. Reg. 7862-01 (Feb. 9, 1995)	4, 24-26
<i>Statement of Policy Regarding Treasurers Subject to Enforcement Proceedings</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 3 (Jan. 3, 2005)	7

Articles and Treatises

<i>Craig Resigns Over Airport Bathroom Sex Sting</i> , NBCNews.com (Sept. 2, 2007), http://www.nbcnews.com/id/20467347/ns/politics/t/craig-resigns-over-airport-bathroom-sex-sting/	9
James M. Fischer, <i>Understanding Remedies</i> § 51 (2d ed. 2006)	37, 40

FEC Reports

Craig for U.S. Senate, 2007 Year-End Report of Receipts and Disbursements (Jan. 31, 2008), http://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/008/28020050008/28020050008.pdf	11
Craig for U.S. Senate, 2008 April Quarterly Report of Receipts and Disbursements (Apr. 16, 2008), http://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/258/28020183258/28020183258.pdf	11
Craig for U.S. Senate, 2008 Year-End Report of Receipts and Disbursements (Jan. 31, 2009) http://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/020/29020081020/29020081020.pdf	12-13

Miscellaneous

<i>Advisory Opinions</i> , FEC.gov, http://www.fec.gov/pages/brochures/ao.shtml (last visited Apr. 7, 2015).....	6
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 209 (2d Pocket Ed. 2001)	40
<i>FEC Candidate and Committee Viewer</i> , http://www.fec.gov/finance/disclosure/candcmte_info.shtml (last visited Apr. 9, 2015)	7, 39
<i>Help with Reporting and Compliance</i> , FEC.gov, http://www.fec.gov/info/compliance.shtml (last visited Apr. 9, 2015)	6
Press Release, FEC, FEC Summarizes Campaign Activity of the 2011-2012 Election Cycle (Mar. 27, 2014), http://www.fec.gov/press/press2013/20130419_2012-24m-Summary.shtml	45-46
<i>The Censure Case of Thomas J. Dodd of Connecticut (1967)</i> , U.S. Senate, https://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/censure_cases/135ThomasDodd.htm (last visited Apr. 9, 2015)	2
The Select Comm. on Ethics, U.S. Senate, 108th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Senate Ethics Manual</i> (2003), http://www.ethics.senate.gov/downloads/pdf/manual.pdf (last visited Apr. 9, 2015)	2, 12
Standing Rules of the Senate, 113th Cong., 1st Sess., S. Doc. No. 113-18, R. XXXVIII § 2, (2013), http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CDOC-113sdoc18/pdf/CDOC-113sdoc18.pdf (last visited Apr. 9, 2015)	2
